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Freedom of Information request reference number: 8387.2  
 
Date of response: 13/05/2024 
 
Request: 
Thank you for this Freedom of information 8387.1 
 
I have attached the details you provided. 
Can I make a further Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request please for the following information. 
The information provided on pages 2-9 (See attached) shows the Enforcement Notice issued to Rendall 
& Rittner on 3rd April 2023 regarding Bailey house and the “Extension of Time given” regarding non 
compliance of the Enforcement Notice dated 12th October 2023. This extension states that the 
extension was given to 2nd Jan 2024 and there will be no further extension. LFB state that if the notice is 
not complied with by 2nd January 2024 then Legal Action will begin. 
 
Rendall & Rittner did not comply with the notice by 2nd January 2024. Please forward the 
communications from LFB to Rendall & Rittner regarding the commencement of Legal Action 
and confirm that LFB Legal Action is underway. 
 
The Enforcement Notice issued to Rendall & Rittner on 10th November 2022 for Bush House ( see 
pages 10-17) was not complied with. Compartmentation failings remain in the risers of Bush House. The 
AOV system has been open and broken for 18 months and remains open and broken and has caused 
serious internal damage from rainfall over this period. Rendall & Rittner have been asked many times to 
provide the historic maintenance, testing and service records for the AOV and fire alarms since 2018 but 
they will not supply the records or fire logs. 
 
Please forward the follow up action LFB have taken with Rendall & Rittner following non 
compliance with the Bush house Enforcement notice. 
 
Also Can you please forward the LFB FIRE SAFETY AUDIT REPORTS for Bush House, Bailey 
House and Butterfield House, Master Gunner Zpkace SE18 from 2021 to 2024. 
 
Can London fire brigade please confirm what the law is now regarding Flats in a building 
with 26 Flats. The building is below 18 meters and has 6 storeys with an underground car 
park. 
 
Q1. We live In a leasehold building. 
 
Bailey House, 
Master Gunner Place 
London 
SE18 4GD 
 
The management company is Rendall & Rittner 
The building owners are Samnas Ltd who do not communicate with leaseholders. 
E&M (Estates & Management) speak for Samnas Ltd. 
 
There are three buildings at our development, Bailey House, Bush House, and Butterfield House. Flat 
owners at Bailey House are being told by the management company “Rendall & Rittner (R&R) that the 
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Buildings are now being considered as 7 storeys because the underground car park ceiling is slightly 
above ground level In some areas so is considered “High Rise” which means the building now has to 
comply with the Building Safety Act regulations for high rise buildings. Our service charges have been 
doubled by the management company as a result. Leaseholders have paid hundreds of thousands of 
pounds In Waking Watch and other firecsafety costs over the past 3 years. Leaseholders are absolutely 
fuming and so stressed, we are being ripped off by the management company. The management 
company do not act In the best interests of leaseholders and the Buildings have a history of known fire 
Safety issues over many years that the building owners are aware of. The building owners do not 
communicate, the management company does not comply with Fire Risk Assessments and has not 
complied with Enforcement Notices Or a series of Deficiency Notices issued by London Fire Brigade. 
The Buildings owners are aware of fire Safety failures at their Buildings dating back to 2007 when they 
were built and the Buildings were subject to a very serious fire In Feb 2007. Serious Safety defects were 
identified. Fire Safety defects were again reported by fire professionals In 2016, 2018, 2019, 2020, 
2021, 2022, and 2023. 
The Management company say if we dont pay we will face legal action and loose our Homes.. Is this 
correct that our building now is considered as “High Rise” despite being below 18m ? 
 
Q2. We are being told by the building management that there are a number of new additional costs that 
Leaseholders have to pay for as part of the building safety act. We have been told that the entrance 
doors to our Flats have to be inspected EVERY year? And we will be charged, Is this correct.? 
What other costs will we have to pay for as a result of the Building Safety Act? This is so unfair and costs 
being charged are getting out of control 

 
Response: 
 
Further to your request, I have received all the information we hold in relation to this property. LFB 
holds the following information. 
 
1.Rendall & Rittner did not comply with the notice by 2nd January 2024. Please forward the 
communications from LFB to Rendall & Rittner regarding the commencement of Legal Action and 
confirm that LFB Legal Action is underway. 
 
2.Please forward the follow up action LFB have taken with Rendall & Rittner following non compliance 
with the Bush house Enforcement notice. 
 
With regards to questions 1 and 2, an enforcement reminder was sent to Rendall and Rittner on the  
11 April 2023 and a following reminder on the 20 April 2023. There is no further information held by 
LFB. 
However, the Enforcement Notice has now been cancelled and an Audit has been opened for the 
Inspecting Officer to visit the premises again. The outcome of this audit has not yet been confirmed. 
 
3.Also Can you please forward the LFB FIRE SAFETY AUDIT REPORTS for Bush House, Bailey House 
and Butterfield House, Master Gunner Place SE18 from 2021 to 2024. 
 
A Fire Audit was carried out on Bush House, Master Gunner Place on the 1 September 2022. The 
outcome of the report was Low Risk. As a result, an Enforcement Notice was issued. Please see below 
for a copy of the Enforcement Notice.  
 
A Fire Audit report was carried out on Bailey House, Master Gunner Place, SE18 on the 25 January 
2023. The outcome of the report was also Low Risk. As a result, an Enforcement Notice was issued, 
which can be found below. 
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A Fire Audit report was also completed for Butterfield House, Master Gunner Place, SE18 on the 4 July 
2023. The outcome of the Audit was Low Risk and a Notification of Deficiencies (NOD) was issued as 
below. Personal Data has been redacted on all documents below in accordance with section 40 of the 
FOIA – Personal Information. 
 
Where an Enforcement Notice or a NOD is issued, the Fire Audit report cannot be released. 
 
Where a Fire Safety audit results in a notice being issued by the LFB, the reports themselves are exempt 
from release under the FOIA provisions under Section 31 of the FOIA - law enforcement (Section 
31(1)(g) combined with 31(2) (a) and 31(2) (c)).   
When the LFB identifies any safety concerns, we make this information available to the public by 
supplying copies of any informal notification of fire safety deficiencies (NOD) issued, and through 
access to the public register of any formal enforcement action.  We clearly understand that there is 
public interest and concern about knowing about the fire safety of the buildings in which people live, 
work or visit however we need to maintain a balance between the public interest in safety and the 
Brigade’s ability to work with responsible persons in a safe space where honest, frank and meaningful 
discussions can take place.   
It is important that enforcing authorities are assisted in their investigations if witnesses and those 
responsible for compliance with regulations are willing to cooperate with the investigation on a 
voluntary basis and investigators are able to take full contemporaneous notes (that are recorded on the 
audit forms) and enter in discussions (either verbally, or by correspondence) with those involved to 
enable them to explore all aspects of the case and then arrive at a decision as to the appropriate action 
to take.  
Other materials (including email correspondence and detailed notes), documents (such as documents 
provided to us by the responsible person for the building) and other fire safety information held by the 
Brigade are also exempt from access via the FOIA provisions.  Again, we consider these to be exempt 
under Section 31 of the FOIA (“law enforcement” – Section 31(1)(g) combined with 31(2) (a) and 31(2) 
(c)).    
  
We are of the view that the correct balance between the public interest in building safety and our 
ongoing regulatory involvement lies in making information about enforcement action available (formal 
or informal) to those that request it, but in withholding the supporting information and evidence 
gathered during regulation activities.   
 
4.Can London fire brigade please confirm what the law is now regarding Flats in a building with 26 Flats. 
The building is below 18 meters and has 6 storeys with an underground car park. 
 
For purposes of Fire Safety, LFB now work to the definition set out in the Building Safety Act 2022 for a 
High Rise which is “at least 18 metres in height or have at least 7 storeys”. It should be noted that the 
18m height is to the floor height of the highest storey, not to the ceiling/roof. 
 
We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information 
about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website: 
https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/ 
  

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/40
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/40
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/31
https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/community/public-notices/
https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/
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